identification, days, depth of coverage, theme, and geographical coverage of news, opinion 
articles/columns, editorials were analysed. 

4. Data analysis and discussion 

Data collected by the researcher in the course of the study. In order to achieve the set objectives, 
one hundred and fifty-six (156) newspaper editions from The Punch, The Nation, Nigerian 
Tribune and Daily Trust newspapers were selected. These selected editions include publications 
from 4th October- 31st December, 2020. The total of 156 editions of the four selected newspapers